under this section shall be limited to two thousand one hundred sixty (2, 160) hours for 
employees working a forty ( 40) hour week, and proportionately the same for employees 
working under the three platoon system (For example, the maximum conversion for 
employees working an average forty-nine hour ( 49) week shall be two thousand five 
hundred and forty-eight (2,548) hours). 

19.12 At the time of death, resignation or retirement from active service with the Employer, 
employees hired on or after August 1, 1992, or their estate, may elect to be paid in cash 
for their accrued unused sick leave credit in the amounts indicated below.

[...]

shall be limited to two thousand one hundred and sixty (2, 160) hours for employees 
working a forty ( 40) hour week, and proportionately the same for employees working 
under the three platoon system (For example, the maximum conversion for employees 
working an average forty-nine hour ( 49) week shall be two thousand five hundred and 
forty-eight (2,548) hours). 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

After ten (10) years of full-time 
continuous service with the Employer: 

After fifteen (15) years of full-time 
continuous service with the Employer: 

After twenty (20) years of full-time 
continuous service with the Employer:

[...]

27.05 At the Employer's discretion, equivalent coverage with alternate health, dental and vision 
care providers with co-payments may be substituted for the current plans as provided in 
27.01 , 27.03, and 27.04 above., 

27.06 After one (1) year of continuous full-time service with the Employer, employees shall be 
covered by a twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) term life insurance policy at the 
Employer's expense 

27.07 All employee contributions are pre-taxed contributions and subject to Section 125. 

27.08 Employees shall be permitted to opt out of, and waive the coverage provided by, the 
City 's medical, dental, and vision insurance.

[...]

30.01 All bargaining unit members shall be eligible for physical proficiency allowance upon 
successful completion of an optional annual physical fitness program. 

30.02 Effective January 1, 2021 , the Physical Proficiency Allowance shall be paid in December 
of each year in the amount of one thousand four hundred dollars ($1,400.00). 

30.03 The Program shall be based upon standards developed by the Employer, ideally based 
upon the recommendation of a joint Employer/Union physical standards board. While it 
is understood that the Employer shall have the final decision on the test standards, it is